

NO. A10-478

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Elaine M. Wesely,

Appellant,

v.

A. David Flor, DDS, an individual,
A. David Flor, DDS, d/b/a Uptown Dental*Respondents,*

Appellant Elaine M. Wesely's
Reply Brief

Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi,
L.L.P.
Terry L. Wade (#113426)
Brandon Thompson (#349173)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
Barbara A. Zurek (#213974)
Melissa Dosick Riethof (#282716)
33 S. Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

Attorneys for Respondents

M.A. Zimmer Law
Michael A. Zimmer (#141811)
88 S. Tenth Street, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612) 746-5546

Attorneys for Appellant

(additional counsel listed on following page)

Lommen, Abdo, Cole, King, and
Stageberg, P.A.
Robert J. King (#55906)
Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
80 S. Eighth Street, Suite 2000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

*Attorneys for Amici
Minnesota Association of Justice*

Bassford Remele,
a Professional Association
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Mark R. Whitmore (#232439)
33 S. Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Amici
Minnesota Hospital Association and
MMIC Group/MMIC Insurance, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. Respondents' position that expert qualification is a deficiency that cannot be corrected runs contrary to the language of Minn. Stat. § 145.682..... | 1 |
| II. Respondents' reliance on <i>Brown-Wilbert</i> for the notion that Appellant did not provide a meaningful disclosure within 180 days is misplaced..... | 2 |
| A. Respondents have previously argued that analysis of the statute at issue in <i>Brown-Wilbert</i> does not transfer to this case | 3 |
| B. Ms. Wesely complied with this Court's mandate that a plaintiff provide a "meaningful disclosure" within 180 days of filing suit | 5 |
| C. Respondents' reliance on the fact that Dr. Vocal is arguably unqualified is misplaced | 8 |
| III. Respondents' claim that the safe-harbor provision only applies to "minor" deficiencies is found nowhere in the statute..... | 11 |
| IV. Respondents' suggestion that the history of the safe-harbor amendment supports their interpretation is flawed..... | 12 |
| V. Respondents and MHA/MMIC fundamentally misconstrue Appellant's arguments with respect to the signatories of the affidavits | 17 |
| VI. Allowing plaintiffs to correct deficiencies in an expert identification by substituting a different expert will not significantly impact medical malpractice litigation..... | 18 |
| A. Whether a plaintiff corrects deficiencies by substitution or not, frivolous claims will be eliminated on exactly the same timetable | 18 |

B. Allowing plaintiffs to correct deficiencies in their expert disclosure by substituting experts will not lead to an increase in frivolous filings 20

C. The interpretation advanced by Respondents and MHA/MMIC will unnecessarily impede judicial efficiency and increase costs 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Rengachary</i> , 608 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 2000) | 5, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Broehm v. Mayo Clinic Rochester</i> , 690 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Brown-Wilbert, Inc. v. Copeland Buhl & Co.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 2007) | 2, 3, 5, 8 |
| <i>Lindberg v. Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 1999) | 12, 14, 16 |
| <i>Noske v. Friedberg</i> , 713 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Oulette v. Subak</i> , 391 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Sorenson v. St. Paul Ramsey Medical Center</i> , 457 N.W.2d 188 (Minn. 1990) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Stroud v. Hennepin County Med. Ctr.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Teffeteller v. University of Minnesota</i> , 645 N.W.2d 420 (Minn. 2002) | passim |
| <i>Wall v. Fairview Hosp.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1998) | 14 |

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 145.682..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 544.42..... 3, 4, 5

Other Authorities

Sen. Jud. Comm. Debate on SF 0936, 82nd Minn. Leg., March 21,
2001 (audiotape)..... 15
